be distinct from the access to the SaaS access over the contract term.

(b)   Retrospective restatement

As disclosed in note 26 (a) the Company revised its accounting policy in

relation to SaaS arrangements during the year resulting from the
implementation of agenda decisions issued by the IFRIC.

Impact of change in accounting policy

For the current year, $713,960 of costs that would previously have been
capitalised (under the previous policy) were expensed and amortisation of

$183,448 has not been charged to the profit and loss in respect of previously
capitalised SaaS costs. Further, cash outflows of $713,960 were included in

payments to suppliers in the Statement of Cash Flows that previously would
have been included as payments to acquire intangible assets.

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative

financial information has been restated, as follows:

48

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2021

26. New accounting policy for Intangibles (continued)

31 Dec 2020 ($’000) Previously

reported

DR/(CR)

Adjustment

DR/(CR)

Restated

DR/(CR)

Statement of financial position

Intangible assets 1,752,988 (1,752,988) -

Total assets/Net assets 107,160,262 (1,752,988) 105,407,274

Retained earnings/Total Equity 45,273,460 (1,752,988) 43,520,472

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

IT assets write off  - (576,010) 576,010

Depreciation and amortisation 5,332,793 183,460 5,149,333

Surplus for the year 7,648,697 (392,550) 7,256,147

31 Dec 2020 ($’000) Previously

reported

DR/(CR)

Adjustment

DR/(CR)

Restated

DR/(CR)

Statement of cashflows

Payments to suppliers and employees (118,082,505) (576,010) (118,658,515)

Net cash generated by operating activities 20,854,645 (576,010) 20,278,635

Payments to acquire intangible assets (5,917,217) 576,010 (5,341,207)

Net cash used in investing activities (10,958,212) 576,010 (10,382,202)

31 Dec 2020 ($’000)  General Reserve Total

Statement of changes in

equity

Balance at 1 Jan 2020 (as

previously stated)

 36,527,597 37,624,763

Effect of change in

accounting policy

 (1,360,438) (1,360,438)

Balance at 1 Jan 2020

(restated)

 35,167,159

36,264,325

Profit for the year (restated)  7,256,147 7,256,147

Other comprehensive income

for the year

 - -

Total comprehensive

income for the year

 7,256,147 7,256,147

Transfer to reserve  19,235

Balance at 31 Dec 2020   42,442,541 43,520,472

1 Jan 2020 ($’000) Previously

reported

DR/(CR)

Adjustment

DR/(CR)

Restated

DR/(CR)

Statement of financial

position

Intangible assets 1,360,438 (1,360,438) -

Total assets/Net assets 37,624,763 (1,360,438) 36,264,325

General Reserve 36,527,597 (1,360,438) 35,167,159

Total equity 37,624,763 (1,360,438) 36,264,325